
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: January 18, 2017 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming Monday, January 16, 2017 as "Martin Luther King, Jr., Day" in Ocean 
County. 

F. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-1. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #22 - $386,727.52. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East 
Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, 
Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #6 - $207,824.25. 

3. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County 
Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey Township and 
Ocean Township, O.C. - Partial Estimate #4 - $306,260.28. 

4. TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, 
Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #7 - $113,221.64. 

5. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard, Traffic Signal 
Upgrades, Phase A, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - 
Change Order #1- E-$17,685.73, R-$0.00. 

6. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Bay Avenue Culvert, Structure No. 1530-013, 
East Bay Avenue Over Getting In Ditch, Stafford Township - Change Order #2 - E-
$3,222.75, R-$54,309.66. 

7. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay 
Watershed Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Toms River 
Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #1 - $149,989.00. 

8. SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic 
Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations - Change Order #3 - E-
$4,224.00, R-$0.00. 

9. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015E - Partial Estimate #4 - $5,491.28. 

10. EARLE ASHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A - Partial Estimate #5 - $392,887.51. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Jian Kuang as she retires from 20 years of dedicated service to the Ocean 
County Office of Information Technology. 

3. Strongly supporting the siting of the new KC-46A Aircraft at Joint Base McGuire-
Dix-Lakehurst. 

4. Strongly urging the Governor to fill the vacancy on the New Jersey Turnpike 
Authority Board of Commissioners with a resident of Ocean County. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 Temporary Budget. 

6. Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Work First New Jersey (WFNJ) FY15/16 
Grant, in the amount of $238,917.00. 

7. Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the operation of the OC Library 
System to be $36,070,110.00. 

8. Authorizing an application to the NJ Office of Emergency Management for property 
acquisition under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. 

Page 2 of 9



9. Authorizing an Agreement with the North Jersey Transportation Planning 
Authority/New Jersey Institute of Technology for the submission of the 2017 
Subregional Transportation Planning Work Program. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US 
Department of Agriculture. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools 
for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 
and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with a S.A.N.E. 
Nurse. 

14. Authorizing the execution and the endorsement of a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the OC Workforce Development Board. 

15. Endorsing the Regional Plan for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and 
the OC Workforce Development Board WIOA Strategic Plan 2017-2020. 

16. Rescinding B2016-23, Car Washing Services, from Dazzle Car Wash, LLC as the 
business will be closing. 

17. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to B2016-177 with Timothy Peters 
Plumbing & Heating, Co., Inc. for Plumbing Services. 

18. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/21/2016 due to a typographical error. 

19. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/4/2017 due to a typographical error. 

20. Authorizing Bay Avenue (Porter Avenue to Hamilton Avenue), a distance of 0.20 
miles, be discontinued as a County Road and returned to the jurisdiction and control 
of  the Borough of Seaside Heights. 

21. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Lighthouse Barnegat, LLC for the 
development of Tax Block 92.111, Lot 24.14 (f.k.a. Lots 24.10, 24.11, and 24.12), 
Lighthouse Drive, Barnegat Township. 

22. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site 
Development 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/9/2016. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/7/2016. 

Page 3 of 9



5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/28/2016 for the payroll period of 
12/1/2016 through 12/14/2016 and for the payroll period of 12/15/2016 through 
12/28/2016, in the amount of $4,970,422.84. 

6. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/11/2017 for the payroll period of 
12/15/2016 through 12/28/2016 and for the payroll period of 12/29/2016 through 
1/11/2017, in the amount of $5,004,914.32. 

7. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the proper officers of the 
Board to advertise for the receipt of bids for Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 
2017A, Lakewood Township. 

8. Authorizing the amended acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, 
purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Bridge Replacement for B-
Road 46, Thompson Bridge Road (Structure No. 1511-016), Jackson Township (four 
parcels). 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at CR #57 
(Cross Street) and CR #10 (Prospect Street), Lakewood Township. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A PAVEMENT 
PROFILER to Fiore Paving Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CREATION, DESIGN AND 
PRODUCTION OF DISTRACTED DRIVING/POLICE ENCOUNTERS WITH 
MOTORIST VIDEO FOR THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE to E Video Productions, 
LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ROOFING & SIDING 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES to Kowalski Roofing Corp.; Preventive Maintenance 
Roofing, Inc.; and Roof Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED 
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Bridgestate Foundry and Brent Material 
Company, the lowest qualified bidders. 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek, LLC 
and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAPROCK to Trap Rock 
Industries, LLC and Environmental Infrastructure Solutions, the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

7. Awarding an additional contract to B2016-57, CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. II, 
to Toms River Car Wash, the next lowest qualified bidder. 

8. Amending B2016-150 MEALS, DELIVERED to Rebid to obtain additional vendors. 

Page 4 of 9



9. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
ARMORED RESCUE VEHICLE.  The County may rebid with revised specifications 
at a later date. 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #8 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for Ocean County 
Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount of 
$398,337.00. 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management, LLC 
(PFMAM) to provide Arbitrage Rebate Services for the County of Ocean. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of New 
Jersey to provide Mental Health Services to Ocean County residents. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington, Vernick & Vena for Voter 
District Mapping Services for the 2017 calendar year. 

4. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health to 
provide Occupational Medicine Services to the County of Ocean. 

5. Awarding Professional Service Contracts to Gerard Breton, M.D.; Ian Hood, M.D.; 
Dante Ragasa, M.D.; and Karabi Sinha, M.D. for Forensic Pathology Services for the 
Office of the Ocean County Medical Examiner. 

6. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to TAG Consulting Group Corporation 
for an Indirect Cost Allocation Plan. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services/Jewish 
Federation of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an 
amount not to exceed $8,000.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services/Jewish 
Federation of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an 
amount not to exceed $27,681.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township to provide services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township to provide services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township to provide services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $22,700.00. 

12. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of N.J.  to provide 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00. 

13. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-SHTP for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,085.00. 

Page 5 of 9



14. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-Respite Care 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00. 

15. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-N.J. Ease for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

16. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-APS SSBG for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00. 

17. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-APS State for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $375,711.00. 

18. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-RSVP for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00. 

19. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00. 

20. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township to provide services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

21. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township for services to the elderly 
of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

22. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00. 

23. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00. 

24. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Plumsted Township for services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

25. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $359,696.00. 

26. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

27. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00. 

28. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

29. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton to provide 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

30. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00. 

31. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $88,430.00. 

32. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

Page 6 of 9



33. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

34. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00. 

35. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities-Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,713.00. 

36. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $29,000.00. 

37. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00. 

38. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $256,700.00. 

39. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00. 

40. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Meridian Hospital Corp.-Southern Ocean 
Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $15,000.00. 

41. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

42. Awarding a Contract to Advanced Computer Concepts, Inc. T/A TREC and PIP 
Printing and Marketing Services for Printing, Labeling, Mailing and Binding Services 
for the OC Board of Elections. 

43. Awarding a Contract to Dominion Voting Systems for the purchase of Voting 
Machines and related Software Licensing and Maintenance Services. 

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Carmen F. Amato, Jr. to the position of Director, Department of 
Printing and Graphics for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 1/19/2020. 

2. Reappointing John C. Parker, Forked River and Carol A. Scull, Jackson to the 
OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to 
expire 1/31/2022. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Mercer County renaming Room 211 of the Mercer County Administration Building 
the Anthony P. Carabelli Freeholder Meeting Room. 

2. Mercer County supporting Good Government Practices and Initiatives. 

Page 7 of 9



3. Hudson County urging Governor Christie and the NJ State Legislature to properly 
allocate 911 System and Emergency Trust Fund Account monies to County and 
Municipal 911 centers as recommended under Federal Law. 

4. OC Utilities Authority authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for the construction 
by Ocean County of a 150' Radio Communications Tower. 

5. Long Beach Township supporting A-1707 prohibiting municipal ordinances to create 
a Sanctuary City. 

6. Pine Beach Borough proclaiming December 2016 as "3-D National Drunk and 
Drugged Driving Prevention Month". 

7. Toms River Township authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with Ocean 
County to accept a FY16 Homeland Security Grant. 

8. Beachwood Borough recognizing December 2016 as "National Drunk and Drugged 
Driving Prevention Month". 

9. OC Library approved 2017 Budget. 

10. OC Board of Health reallocation of the 2016 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and 
Drug Abuse Grant. 

11. Monmouth County supporting changes to N.J.A.C. 8:51 to better identify children at 
risk of elevated blood lead levels, and request funding from the NJ Department of 
Health to implement local services to affected children. 

12. OC Utilities Authority authorizing participation in the funding of the six (6) Pumpout 
Vessels for the summer of 2017. 

13. Toms River Township supporting A-2199 which if enacted would establish Veterans' 
Preference for Affordable Housing in Housing Projects and urging Governor Christie 
to sign this bill into law. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/22/2016. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 11/9/2016. 

3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2016. 

4. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/22/2016. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/7/2016. 

6. OC Library Meeting Minutes of 12/13/2016. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending November 2016. 

Page 8 of 9



T. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of one (1) item of revenue. 

2. State DOT approval of One Way-Entrances/Exits, Route NJ 70, Lakehurst Borough. 

U. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning 
JCP&L's petition for a rate increase. 

2. NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing concerning  a change in the levels of its 
purchased water adjustment clause and purchased wastewater (sewerage) treatment 
adjustment clause. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jan 18, 2017_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming Monday, January 16, 2017 as "Martin Luther King, Jr., Day" in Ocean County.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2.
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-1.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #22 - $386,727.52.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #6 - $207,824.25.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey Township and Ocean Township, O.C. - Partial Estimate #4 - $306,260.28.
	TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #7 - $113,221.64.
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard, Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase A, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Change Order #1- E-$17,685.73, R-$0.00.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Bay Avenue Culvert, Structure No. 1530-013, East Bay Avenue Over Getting In Ditch, Stafford Township - Change Order #2 - E-$3,222.75, R-$54,309.66.
	UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Toms River Township, No. II€- Partial Estimate #1 - $149,989.00.
	SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations - Change Order #3 - E-$4,224.00, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015E - Partial Estimate #4 - $5,491.28.
	EARLE ASHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A - Partial Estimate #5 - $392,887.51.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Jian Kuang as she retires from 20 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Office of Information Technology.
	Strongly supporting the siting of the new KC-46A Aircraft at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst.
	Strongly urging the Governor to fill the vacancy on the New Jersey Turnpike Authority Board of Commissioners with a resident of Ocean County.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Work First New Jersey (WFNJ) FY15/16 Grant, in the amount of $238,917.00.
	Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the operation of the OC Library System to be $36,070,110.00.
	Authorizing an application to the NJ Office of Emergency Management for property acquisition under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority/New Jersey Institute of Technology for the submission of the 2017 Subregional Transportation Planning Work Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US Department of Agriculture.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lacey for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with a S.A.N.E. Nurse.
	Authorizing the execution and the endorsement of a Memorandum of Understanding with the OC Workforce Development Board.
	Endorsing the Regional Plan for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and the OC Workforce Development Board WIOA Strategic Plan 2017-2020.
	Rescinding B2016-23, Car Washing Services,€from Dazzle Car Wash, LLC as the business will be closing.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to B2016-177 with Timothy Peters Plumbing & Heating, Co., Inc. for Plumbing Services.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/21/2016 due to a typographical error.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/4/2017 due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing€Bay Avenue (Porter Avenue to Hamilton Avenue), a distance of 0.20 miles, be discontinued as a County Road and returned to the jurisdiction and control of€ the Borough of Seaside Heights.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Lighthouse Barnegat, LLC for the development of Tax Block 92.111, Lot 24.14 (f.k.a. Lots 24.10, 24.11, and 24.12), Lighthouse Drive, Barnegat Township.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/9/2016.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/7/2016.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/28/2016 for the payroll period of 12/1/2016 through 12/14/2016 and for the payroll period of 12/15/2016 through 12/28/2016, in the amount of $4,970,422.84.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/11/2017 for the payroll period of 12/15/2016 through 12/28/2016 and for the payroll period of 12/29/2016 through 1/11/2017, in the amount of $5,004,914.32.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the proper officers of the Board to advertise for the receipt of bids for Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the amended acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Bridge Replacement for B-Road 46, Thompson Bridge Road (Structure No. 1511-016), Jackson Township (four parcels).

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at CR #57 (Cross Street) and CR #10 (Prospect Street), Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A PAVEMENT PROFILER to Fiore Paving Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CREATION, DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF DISTRACTED DRIVING/POLICE ENCOUNTERS WITH MOTORIST VIDEO FOR THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE to E Video Productions, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ROOFING & SIDING MAINTENANCE SERVICES to Kowalski Roofing Corp.; Preventive Maintenance Roofing, Inc.; and Roof Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Bridgestate Foundry and Brent Material Company, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek, LLC and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAPROCK to Trap Rock Industries, LLC and Environmental Infrastructure Solutions, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding an additional contract to B2016-57, CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. II, to Toms River Car Wash, the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Amending B2016-150 MEALS, DELIVERED to Rebid to obtain additional vendors.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW ARMORED RESCUE VEHICLE.€ The County may rebid with revised specifications at a later date.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #8 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount of $398,337.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management, LLC (PFMAM) to provide Arbitrage Rebate Services for the County of Ocean.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey to provide Mental Health Services to Ocean County residents.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington, Vernick & Vena for Voter District Mapping Services for the 2017 calendar year.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health to provide Occupational Medicine Services to the County of Ocean.
	Awarding Professional Service Contracts to Gerard Breton, M.D.; Ian Hood, M.D.; Dante Ragasa, M.D.; and Karabi Sinha, M.D. for Forensic Pathology Services for the Office of the Ocean County Medical Examiner.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to TAG Consulting Group Corporation for an Indirect Cost Allocation Plan.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services/Jewish Federation of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services/Jewish Federation of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€Brick Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $22,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€Preferred Behavioral Health of N.J. €to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services-SHTP for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,085.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services-Respite Care for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services-N.J. Ease for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services-APS SSBG for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services-APS State for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $375,711.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services-RSVP for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to Manchester Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract€to Plumsted Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $359,696.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $88,430.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities-Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,713.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $256,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Meridian Hospital Corp.-Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to€Advanced Computer Concepts, Inc. T/A TREC and PIP Printing and Marketing Services for Printing, Labeling, Mailing and Binding Services for the OC Board of Elections.
	Awarding a Contract to Dominion Voting Systems for the purchase of Voting Machines and related Software Licensing and Maintenance Services.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Carmen F. Amato, Jr. to the position of Director, Department of Printing and Graphics for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 1/19/2020.
	Reappointing John C. Parker, Forked River and Carol A. Scull, Jackson to the OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 1/31/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Mercer County renaming Room 211 of the Mercer County Administration Building the Anthony P. Carabelli Freeholder Meeting Room.
	Mercer County supporting Good Government Practices and Initiatives.
	Hudson County urging Governor Christie and the NJ State Legislature to properly allocate 911 System and Emergency Trust Fund Account monies to County and Municipal 911 centers as recommended under Federal Law.
	OC Utilities Authority authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for the construction by Ocean County of a 150' Radio Communications Tower.
	Long Beach Township supporting A-1707 prohibiting municipal ordinances to create a€Sanctuary City.
	Pine Beach Borough proclaiming December 2016 as "3-D National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	Toms River Township authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with Ocean County to accept a FY16 Homeland Security Grant.
	Beachwood Borough recognizing December 2016 as "National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	OC Library approved 2017 Budget.
	OC Board of Health reallocation of the 2016 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	Monmouth County supporting changes to N.J.A.C. 8:51 to better identify children at risk of elevated blood lead levels, and request funding from the NJ Department of Health to implement local services to affected children.
	OC Utilities Authority authorizing participation in the funding of the six (6) Pumpout Vessels for the summer of 2017.
	Toms River Township supporting A-2199 which if enacted would establish Veterans' Preference for Affordable Housing in Housing Projects and urging Governor Christie to sign this bill into law.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/22/2016.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 11/9/2016.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2016.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/22/2016.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/7/2016.
	OC Library Meeting Minutes of 12/13/2016.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending November 2016.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of one (1) item of revenue.
	State DOT approval of One Way-Entrances/Exits, Route NJ 70, Lakehurst Borough.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning JCP&L's petition for a rate increase.
	NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing concerning€ a change in the levels of its purchased water adjustment clause and purchased wastewater (sewerage) treatment adjustment clause.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


